

Government Gazette

Northern Territory of Australia

Private Security Act 1995

Exemption

I, Stephen Hugh Gelding, Director of Private Security Regulation, under section 65 of the *Private Security Act 1995*, exempt the class of persons specified in the Schedule from the requirement to hold the appropriate licence and the operation of section 13 of the Act.

Dated 17 August 2020

S. H. Gelding Director of Private Security Regulation

ISSN-0157-8324

Schedule

A person who:

- (a) carries out the functions of a crowd controller; and
- (b) is a screening officer as defined in section 9 of the *Aviation Transport Security Act 2004* (Cth).

Notice of variation to a Code made under section 24 of the *Utilities Commission Act 2000*

Northern Territory Electricity Ring-fencing Code (version 3)

In accordance with section 24(9) of the *Utilities Commission Act 2000*, the Commission has reviewed the Northern Territory Electricity Ring-fencing Code (version 3) and Ring-fencing Guidelines (version 1) to ensure their contents and operation are of continued relevance and effectiveness for the electricity supply industry in the Northern Territory.

As a result of the review, the Commission has varied the Northern Territory Electricity Ring-fencing Code (version 3), and has revoked the Ring-fencing Guidelines (version 1). The variations to the Code and revocation of the Guidelines will take effect on the date of publication of this notice.

A copy of the varied Northern Territory Electricity Ring-fencing Code (version 4) is available on the Utilities Commission website <u>www.utilicom.nt.gov.au</u> or by contacting the Commission on <u>utilities.commission@nt.gov.au</u> or 08 8999 5480.

Lyndon Rowe Utilities Commissioner 16 July 2020

Northern Territory of Australia

Waste Management and Pollution Control Act 1998

Termination of Appointment and Appointment of Authorised Officers

I, Paul David Purdon, Executive Director, Environment Protection, in the Department of Environment and Natural Resources, as the delegate of the Northern Territory Environment Protection Authority under section 70(1)(a) of the *Waste Management and Pollution Control Act 1998* appoint each person named in Schedule 1 as an authorised officer for the purposes of the Act, and with reference to section 44(1) of the *Interpretation Act 1978*, terminate the appointment of the persons named in Schedule 2.

Dated 20 August 2020

P. D. Purdon Executive Director, Environment Protection

Schedule 1

Todd Jenkins Kiara Dee Ware

Schedule 2

Lisa Catherine Howat Debora Oliveira Vidal

Northern Territory

Associations Act 2003

Notice of Dissolution of Associations

I, Malcolm John Bryant, as a delegate of the Commissioner, pursuant to section 65(5) of the *Associations Act 2003*, give notice that the associations specified in the Schedule are dissolved.

Dated: 21 August 2020

M. J. Bryant Delegate of Commissioner

Note: Enquiries should be directed to Malcolm Bryant at Licensing NT, Department of the Attorney-General and Justice, Level 3, NAB House, 71 Smith Street, Darwin. Phone: (08) 8999 1339 or email agd.licensingnt@nt.gov.au

Schedule

00133c	Deutscher Klub-Darwin Incorporated
IA03054	Mindil Sharks Australian Football Club Incorporated
IA03076	Darwin 2014 Incorporated
IA03143	Northern Territory Indoor Cricket Incorporated
IA03218	Alice Springs Fijian Association Incorporated
IA03282	Central Youth and Family Services Incorporated
IA03322	Sport NT Incorporated
IA3493	Darwin Taxi Drivers Association Incorporated

Northern Territory

Associations Act 2003

Notice of Intention to Dissolve Associations

I, Malcolm John Bryant, as a delegate of the Commissioner, pursuant to section 65(4)(c) of the *Associations Act 2003*, give notice that the associations specified in the Schedule will be dissolved after 3 months after the date of this notice unless cause to the contrary is shown.

Dated: 21 August 2020

M. J. Bryant Delegate of Commissioner

Note: Enquiries should be directed to Malcolm Bryant at Licensing NT, Department of the Attorney-General and Justice, Level 3, NAB House, 71 Smith Street, Darwin. Phone: (08) 8999 1339 or email agd.licensingnt@nt.gov.au

Schedule

IA02847	The Royal Australian Regiment Association Northern Territory Branch Incorporated
IA03001	The Northern Territory Masters Hockey Association Incorporated
IA03156	Australian Vaccination News – Risks, Information, Scepticism & Empowerment Incorporated
IA03269	Rock of Salvation Central Australia Incorporated
IA03336	Blue Sky Connect Incorporated

Gazette publication information

The Northern Territory Government *Gazette* is published by the Office of the Parliamentary Counsel.

The General *Gazette* is published every **Wednesday**. The closing date for notices is the previous Monday at 12 noon.

Notices will be published in the next issue, unless urgent publication is required.

Special Gazettes are published as required.

Gazette publication fees

Fees apply to the publication of notices in the Government *Gazette*. The cost per notice is as follows:

General *Gazette* (regular timing): \$150

Special Gazette (urgent or specific timing): \$400

Submit a Gazette request

A Gazette publication request must be submitted using the Gazette request form

For non-government requests please complete this Gazette request form

Recent and archived Gazettes

https://nt.gov.au/about-government/gazettes

Northern Territory Legislation website

https://legislation.nt.gov.au/